at Punjab National Bank, Darbhanga and tender processing fees, as applicable through e-
payment mode (i.e. NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card/Debit Card) on eProc2 Portal. A copy of 
proof of payment of the same must be attached with the technical bid documents. 

7.8 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):  

 An EMD of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) through e-payment mode (i.e. 
NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card/Debit Card/) on E-Proc2 Portal or in form of bank guarantee, 
well before the last date/time for submission/ uploading of offer/Bid, failing which the 
bid will be rejected. This EMD will be non-interest bearing and refundable.